
Tuesday, 13 December 2016
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Sabri (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, 
Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016.  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

Public Document Pack



2

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 2 Fort Lane.  Application ID: 160794.  (Pages 5 - 16)

7 Victoria Drive Bowling Club, 153 Victoria Drive.  Application ID: 
160788.  (Pages 17 - 34)

8 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  

9 Appeal Decisions.  (Pages 35 - 48)

1) 2 Upland Road.

2) 4 Nuthatch Road.

3) 15 Hartfield Road.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or electronic mail.  
For further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.



3

Registering to speak – Planning Applications - If you wish to address the 
committee regarding a planning application you need to register your interest with the 
Development Control Section of the Planning Division or Local Democracy within 21 
days of the date of the site notice or neighbour notification letters (detail of dates 
available on the Council’s website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk/planningapplications).

Requests made beyond this date cannot normally be accepted.   This can be done by 
telephone, letter, fax, e-mail or by completing the local democracy or planning 
contact forms on the Council's website.

Please note:  Objectors will only be allowed to speak where they have already 
submitted objections in writing, new objections must not be introduced when 
speaking. 

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415023/415021  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000,   Fax: (01323) 
410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/planningapplications
mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Tuesday, 15 November 2016
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Robinson, Taylor and Ballard 
(as substitute for Murdoch)

75 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

76 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Murdoch.

77 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

78 2-4 Moy Avenue.  Application ID: 160929. 

Proposed refurbishment and extension to existing telephone exchange 
building and the construction of two part three, part four storey buildings to 
the rear to provide a total of 95 one and two bedroom flats, with 91 on site 
car parking spaces – ST ANTHONYS.  36 objections and one letter of 
support had been received.

South East Water raised no objection to the application in principle.  They 
had requested, by way of additional conditions, further information 
regarding the impact on surface and ground water quality with a 
hydrogeological risk assessment for the site, and phase 2 site investigations 
to identify historic contamination details of pilling methods on the site.  

The lead local flood authority raised no objection in principle and requested 
by way of condition, information relating to the SUD system.

An additional condition relating to access to the flat roofs on the blocks of 
flats for emergency and maintenance only was also suggested.

Ms Clarke addressed the committee in objection stating that there were too 
many units proposed for the site and that the development was out of 
keeping with the surrounding area.  The increased traffic would increase the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
Planning
Tuesday, 15 November 2016

danger for pedestrians and the access/egress had a restricted view.  Ms 
Clarke also stated that the proposed extension would be too high, resulting 
in overlooking and a loss of light and privacy to the surrounding properties.

Ms Mason addressed the committee in objection stating that the 
development was excessive in size and number of units proposed.  There 
would be an increase in parking and other traffic issues, with the access 
being too close to a ‘blind’ corner.  Ms Mason also stated that the scheme 
would result in overlooking and loss of light for neighbouring properties.

Councillor Tutt, Ward Councillor, addressed the committee in objection 
stating that the scheme would be an overdevelopment.  The increased 
traffic would exacerbate the existing parking and pedestrian safety issues.  
Councillor Tutt stated that the residents were in support of the 
redevelopment of the site, with a scheme sympathetic to the neighbouring 
residents and current issues as stated.

Mr Mohsin, Architect, addressed the committee in response stating that the 
scheme had been designed in consultation with the Council’s Planning 
department with the aim of regenerating a dilapidated area.  Mr Mohsin also 
advised that a consultation exercise had been carried out with residents to 
address their concerns with regarding to overlooking and loss of light.  
Amenity space had been provided within the site, and the redevelopment of 
the existing building reduced the impact of demolition activities.

The committee discussed the application, and whilst they agreed with the 
redevelopment of the site in principle, it was felt that the proposed scheme 
was an overdevelopment and out of keeping with the surrounding 
properties.

NB: Councillor Taylor requested a named vote.

RESOLVED:  (By 5 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions.  For: Councillors 
Choudhury, Miah, Murray, Robinson and Sabri.  Against: Councillor Taylor. 
Abstentions: Councillors Ballard and Jenkins). That permission be refused 
on the grounds that 1) By virtue of the scale of development, the number 
of units, the height, bulk and mass of the proposed buildings on the site 
(blocks 2 and 3) the proposal is considered an unneighbourly over 
development of the site with an overbearing relationship, detrimental to the 
amenity of the occupiers of surrounding residential properties by way of 
loss of light, outlook, privacy from overlooking to properties and their rear 
gardens contrary to saved policy HO20 of the Borough Plan 2007, Policy B2 
of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013 and paragraph 17 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. 2) By virtue of the height, scale, bulk and 
mass of the proposed buildings the development is out of character with the 
prevailing pattern of develo
[...]
its at 2-4 Moy Avenue

 35 units at St Anne’s House, St Anne’s Road

At the end of the second quarter of 2016/17, there were 160 units under 
construction across 35 development sites and included:

 30 remaining units at Meadows View, Kings Drive

 16 units at 27 St Leonards Road

 9 units at Koala on King Edwards Parade

The committee was advised that the annual requirement over the remaining 
plan period was 245 units per year, and therefore the five year requirement 

Page 3



4
Planning
Tuesday, 15 November 2016

was 1,225 units.  The additional 5% buffer equated to an additional 61 
units, making the Five Year Housing Land Supply requirement for 
Eastbourne 1,286 units. 

The current assessment of the Five Year Housing Land Supply identified 
that as of 30 September 2016, Eastbourne had a supply of housing land 
equivalent to 849 units. This meant that Eastbourne currently had a 3.47 
year supply of housing land (or 66% of the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
requirement).

Members were advised that as a Five Year Housing Land Supply could not 
be demonstrated, current polices could not be relied on to justify reasons 
for refusal.  This would therefore mean there was a significant risk that 
future planning refusals for residential developments would be overturned 
at appeal.

As the under delivery of housing continued, and with the low rate of sites 
being granted permission, it would mean it would be very difficult for a Five 
Year Housing Land Supply to be identified in the near future.

All sites built were removed from the Five Year Housing Land Supply and 
additional sites needed to granted permission to replace them.  Evidence 
suggested that only 78% of units granted were eventually built.

Housing delivery could be boosted through the identification of new sites 
with housing potential, which may in turn encourage landowners to submit 
applications, and address wider issues that may have prevented sites 
coming forward.  The process for identifying sites was underway through 
the Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment due to 
be completed in April 2017.

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

80 Appeal Decisions. 

1. 48 Rockhurst Drive.  The appeal was allowed by the Inspector.

2. 55 Friday Street.  The appeal was dismissed by the Inspector.

3. 182 – 184 Seaside.  The appeal was allowed by the Inspector.

81 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 7.17 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)

Page 4



App.No:
160794

Decision Due Date:
6 September 2016

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Neil Holdsworth

Site visit date: Various Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 24th November 2016 (reconsultation on revised 
scheme)

Neighbour Con Expiry: 21st November 2016 (reconsultation on revised 
scheme) 

Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: Extension of time agreed to facilitate amendments 
to scheme and re-consultation prior to reporting case to planning committee.

Location: Unit 2, Fort Lane, Eastbourne

Proposal: Development of 7 no residential units and 16 no car parking 
spaces, located on 2 adjacent sites in Fort Lane: SITE A - Unit 2, located on 
East side of Fort Lane & SITE B - located to rear of 2 - 6 Myrtle Road, West 
side of Fort Lane, comprising: 4no x 2bed terraced houses, 1x 3 bed house 
(Site  B)  1no x 2bed houses (Site A). (REVISED SCHEME WITH AMENDMENTS 
TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL)

Applicant: Mr M Ward/Eastbourne Homes

Recommendation: Approve conditionally

Executive Summary:

This application was previously reported to planning committee on 18th 
October 2016, where 9 new residential units were proposed with eleven 
parking spaces. Members resolved to refuse that scheme on the grounds that 
it was an overbearing and unneighbourly form of development, and due to 
concerns that there was insufficient parking provided which could give rise to 
highway and pedestrian safety issues. The officers report for t
[...]
ss the concerns expressed by planning 
committee. The proposed development is recommended for approval subject 
to the same conditions as previously recommended. 

Conditions:

1. Development within 3 years
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Areas of waste storage to set out on approved plans prior to 

occupation. 
4. Parking and turning areas provided prior to occupation. 
5. Details of cycle parking approved and occupied prior to 

occupation. 
6. Details of a) site investigation and b) remedial works provided prior to 

commencement of development.
7. Details of a verification report demonstrating implementation of 

remediation prior to occupation

Page 6



8. Development to be monitored and maintained in accordance with 
remediation measures approved. 

9. Contamination to be reported to Local Planning Authority. 
10. Obscure Glass to be retained permanently
11. Parking to be retained permanently for residents and users 
12. Working Hours – Monday to Friday 8-6, Saturday 8-1. 
13. PD rights removed: Rear extensions. 
14. PD rights removed: Windows. 

Previous report attached in full below:-

App.No:
160794

Decision Due Date:
6 September 2016

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Neil Holdsworth

Site visit date: Various Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 6 August 2016

Neighbour Con Expiry: 7 October 2016

Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: Extension of time agreed to facilitate amendments 
to scheme and re-consultation prior to reporting case to planning committee.

Location: Unit 2, Fort Lane, Eastbourne

Proposal: Development of 9no residential units and 11no car parking spaces, 
located on 2 adjacent sites in Fort Lane: SITE A - Unit 2, located on East side 
of Fort Lane & SITE B - located to rear of 2 - 6 Myrtle Road, West side of Fort 
Lane, comprising: 5no x 2bed terraced houses (Site B); 2no x 2bed houses 
(Site A); 1no x 1bed flat (Site B);  1no x 2bed flat (Site B). AMENDED PLANS 
RECEIVED.    

Applicant: M
[...]
aterial consideration in 
assessing the impact of the replacement buildings. The proposed building is 
smaller than the existing building and located 10 metres from the closest 
rear windows on the Myrtle Road buildings, and 13 metres from the Allfrey 
Road windows. The applicant has agreed that the glass on the main upper 
floor panel windows facing the Myrtle Road properties are to be made from 
obscure glass and therefore avoids direct overlooking of the closest 
neighbouring gardens. This is reflected in a condition on the decision notice. 

In the case of the Allfrey Road windows these are to be built in clear glass. 
The 13 metre separation distance is considered to be sufficient to prevent 
any significant additional overlooking of these neighbouring properties given 
the urban setting and existing position. 

The two semi-detached 2 bedroom dwellings to be constructed within site A 
will not result in a material loss of light or overlooking in respect of any 
surrounding properties.  The applicant has re-sited these dwellings away 
from the closest property on Myrtle Road. The proposal backs on to a pub 
beer garden/car park and this relationship is considered acceptable. The 
relationship between this property and those that surround it is similar to the 
remainder of the development and the relationship is considered acceptable 
in amenity terms.

The bulk and scale of the development, at two storeys in height and recessed 
away from neighbouring gardens is not considered to result in an 
unacceptable level of overshadowing of neighbouring gardens when 
compared with the existing position. 

Whilst it is recognised that the development will create some additional 
overlooking, on balance it is considered that the development will deliver an 
improvement in the overall residential quality of the existing dwellings which 
is considered to outweigh this objection. In addition, the removal of the light 
industrial use will reduce the potential for disruption f
[...]
decision before the committee. Notwithstanding this it is noted 
that the plans indicate that the access routes will be retained in a similar 
position to that which exists at present.  

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

Conclusion:

Page 14



The proposal is acceptable in Land Use, amenity, design, highways and all 
other relevant planning considerations. 

Recommendation:
Grant conditional approval. 

Conditions:

15. Development within 3 years
16. Development in accordance with approved plans 
17.Areas of waste storage to set out on approved plans prior to 

occupation. 
18. Parking and turning areas provided prior to occupation. 
19. Details of cycle parking approved and occupied prior to 

occupation. 
20.Details of a) site investigation and b) remedial works provided prior to 

commencement of development.
21.Details of a verification report demonstrating implementation of 

remediation prior to occupation
22.Development to be monitored and maintained in accordance with 

remediation measures approved. 
23. Contamination to be reported to Local Planning Authority. 
24. Obscure Glass to be retained permanently
25. Parking to be retained permanently for residents and users 
26. Working Hours – Monday to Friday 8-6, Saturday 8-1. 
27. PD rights removed: Rear extensions. 
28. PD rights removed: Windows. 

Informatives:

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
160788

Decision Due Date:
26th January 2017

Ward: 
Old Town

Officer: 
Thea Petts

Site visit date: 

19th August 2016

Type: 
Outline (some 
reserved)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 27th November 2016

Neighbour Con Expiry: 27th November 2016

Press Notice(s): 18th November 2016

Over 8/13 week reason: N/A

Location: Victoria Drive Bowling Club, The Drive, 153 Victoria Drive, 
Eastbourne

Proposal: Outline application for the development of a medical centre with all 
matters reserved except access (revised scheme)        

Applicant: Row Properties

Recommendation: Approve conditionally with S106 agreement covering 
Highway Issues and Local Labour Initiatives and a CIL contribution if retail 
floorspace is sustained in the development.

Executive Summary:
The current scheme proposes a new Medical Centre on the site of the Victoria 
Drive Bowling Green and car park. The application is in outline form and is 
for ‘access’ only, with all other matters to be decided later at the reserved 
matter stage. 

The applicants supporting information suggests that the site is of sufficient 
size to provide accommodation sufficient for the creation of two GP  
practices, rooms for third party practitioners, specialised outpatient clinic(s), 
a pharmacy and some car parking for patients.

The site is to be accessed via the existing vehicular access point on Victoria 
Gardens with an ancillary pedestrian access running alongside it. Initially, a 
second pedestrian access was to be provided from Victoria Drive, but this has 
been removed from the scheme due to tree impacts.

The bowling green does provide a facility for private members and does host 
County based events/tournaments. As such - and as is reflected in the public 
response to the scheme from local residents and further afield – the bowling 
green does undoubtedly play a significant role for some members of the 
community. However, the potential improvements to a frontline healthcare 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



provision in th
[...]
 secured by legal 
agreement including a £6000 Audit fee.

SUDS – 
Recommend 5 conditions are attached to any consent granted:

Page 23



 Scheme is considered acceptable, subject to recommended conditions 
(detailed drainage design, infiltration testing, winter groundwater 
assessment, maintenance and management plan for drainage plan 
and evidence of drainage scheme implementation to be submitted 
following development) *first response

Bowls England – 
Objects to the proposal for the reasons summarised below:

 This National Governing body for the sport objects in the strongest 
possible manner to the application

 Bowls has a positive impact for both individuals, groups and the wider 
community

 Bowls has historically been at the centre of communities
 The Victoria Drive and Eastbourne Ladies Bowling Club is a focal point 

of the community and valued member of Bowls England
 The club boasts one of the best six rink bowling greens in Sussex, and 

regularly hosts county‐based events
 The enforced closure would have a negative impact on the local 

economy, as the club regularly welcomes touring teams from across 
England who stay within Eastbourne

Neighbour Representations:
There have been two rounds of consultation for this scheme; one was before 
all documents had been submitted to the Council for assessment and the 
second followed some revisions made to the scheme. The responses received 
by neighbours are detailed below:

Round 1 Consultation responses:
 A petition of objection signed by 485 signatures

 15 letters of support have been received commenting in the main on 
the following issues:

o New centre would be beneficial to local community 
o Existing surgery is not fit for purpose with parking and 

accessibility issues
o Needs a safe place to cross
o Having to park distant from the site and often there is inclement 

weather.
  

 48 letters of objection have been received and cover in the main the 
following points:

o Located on a narrow busy ro
[...]
 in the assessment of this proposal. 

The concerns raised by ESCC Highways are noted but to some degree could 
be mitigated by highways works with the legal agreement and supplemented 
by planning condition.

The principle of redevelopment of this sustainable site is acceptable and 
considered to comply with National and Local Policy advice/guidance.

Scheme is currently recommended for approval. 

Recommendation:
Subject to a Legal Agreement covering the Highway issues and Local Labour 
Initiatives then this scheme is recommended for conditional approval.

Conditions:
1) Time
2) Drawing
3) Reserved Matters
4) Materials
5) Access construction
6) Parking provision
7) Detailed surface water drainage
8) Foul Water Drainage
9) SuDS management and maintenance plan
10) No unauthorised infiltration of surface water
11) Infiltration testing
12) Winter groundwater measures

Page 32



13) Development evidence submitted (drainage)
14) Construction Traffic Management Plan
15) Wheel washing
16) Turning Space
17) Cycle parking areas
18) Visibility splays (access)
19) Travel Plan (linked to S106)
20) Arboricultural Assessment
21) Tree Protection Plan
22) No materials, machinery or equipment onsite until authorised 

tree protection is in place
23) Hard and soft landscaping (incl. boundary treatments)
24) Design and details of foundations
25) Tree planting
26) No bonfires
27) Archaeological works
28) External plant or equipment
29) External lighting

Informatives:
1) S106 between applicant and ESCC (Highways)
2) S106 between applicant and EBC (Regeneration)
3) Licence (Highway access)

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

Agenda Item 9



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42



Pa
[...]
for all future 
occupants of land and buildings.  

Other matter 

19. The appellant highlights that no objection has ever been received from any 
occupiers of No 15.  Notwithstanding that I have received one such objection, I 

have determined this appeal on its planning merits taking into account all 
material considerations. 

Conclusion 

20. The Framework sets out that there should be a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development and that to achieve this, economic, social, and 

environmental gains should be sought jointly and simultaneously through the 
planning system. 

21. I have not found there to be any benefits sufficient to outweigh my findings 
that the proposed development would fail to preserve the character and 
appearance of the CA and provide unacceptable living conditions for future 

occupiers, with regard to privacy.  As such, it would not be a sustainable form 
of development. 

22. Therefore, for the reasons given above, and taking all other matters into 
account, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Andrew Dawe 

INSPECTOR 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016.
	6 2 Fort Lane.  Application ID: 160794.
	7 Victoria Drive Bowling Club, 153 Victoria Drive.  Application ID: 160788.
	9 Appeal Decisions.
	4 Nuthatch Road.
	15 Hartfield Road.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 13 December 2016
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch and Ballard (as 
substitute for Taylor)

82 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

83 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Taylor.

84 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

85 2 Fort Lane.  Application ID: 160794. 

Development of 7 residential units and 16 car parking spaces, located on 2 
adjacent sites in Fort Lane: SITE A - Unit 2, located on east side of Fort 
Lane & SITE B - located to rear of 2 - 6 Myrtle Road, west side of Fort Lane, 
comprising: 4x 2 bed terraced houses, 1x 3 bed house (Site B) 1 x 2 bed 
houses (Site A). (REVISED SCHEME WITH AMENDMENTS TO ORIGINAL 
PROPOSAL)– DEVONSHIRE.

Two additional representations had been received which were not reflected 
in the committee report. 

One letter of objection drew attention to the issues associated with high 
levels of on street parking in the area surrounding the development. 

A further representation expressed concern about a loss of amenity as a 
result of the proposed development, that the existing rear passageway 
between the site and Myrtle Road be retained, and that car parking and 
waste storage be provided in the proposed development. 

These issues were dealt with in the committee report.



2
Planning
Tuesday, 13 December 2016

Ms Weeks addressed the committee in objection stating that the parking 
issues would remain despite the reduction in the scale of the development 
and the increase in parking spaces.  Ms Weeks felt that the regeneration of 
the industrial units would be more appropriate.

Mr Benyahya addressed the committee in support stating that the residents 
in neighbouring streets were in favour of the development and that the 
amended scheme, with the additional parking, would be sufficient for the 
new development.  Mr Benyahya felt that the regeneration of this area 
would remove the antisocial behaviour in Fort Lane.

Mr Seath, agent for the applicant advised that the industrial units were now 
empty.  There were often problems with deliveries to units and staff parking 
on the site.  Fly tipping and antisocial behaviour had become an issue and it 
was anticipated that the scheme would greatly improve the area for all the 
neighbouring residents.

Members discussed the application and whilst they were in favour in 
principle, there were some concerns about the future removal of the 
obscure glass.  The committee was advised that this could be dealt with by 
the Enforcement team.

RESOLVED:  (By 4 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions) That permission be 
granted subject to the following conditions: 1) Development within 3 years 
2) Development in accordance with approved plans 3) Areas of waste 
storage to set out on approved plans prior to occupation 4) Parking and 
turning areas provided prior to occupation 5) Details of cycle parking 
approved and occupied prior to occupation 6) Details of a) site investigation 
and b) remedial works provided prior to commencement of development 7) 
Details of a verification report demonstrating implementation of remediation 
prior to occupation 8) Development to be monitored and maintained in 
accordance with remediation measures approved 9) Contamination to be 
reported to Local Planning Authority 10) Obscure glass to be retained 
permanently 11) Parking to be retained permanently for residents and 
users 12) Working hours – Monday to Friday 8-6, Saturday 8-1 13) PD 
rights removed: Rear extensions 14) PD rights removed: Windows. 

86 Victoria Drive Bowling Club, 153 Victoria Drive.  Application ID: 
160788. 

Outline application for the development of a medical centre with all matters 
reserved except access (revised scheme) – OLD TOWN.       

A petition of objection signed by 485 signatures, 48 letters of objection and 
15 letters of support were received during the first round of consultation.  
During the second round of consultation two letters of support and no 
letters of objection had been received.

A further objection was submitted by Moore Planning on 25th November 
2016 on behalf of the Victoria Drive and Eastbourne Ladies Bowls Club. The 
objections reinforced their earlier comments and were summarised as 
follows:



3
Planning

Tuesday, 13 December 2016

· The loss of playing field space was considered inappropriate.
· The applicant’s assessment was considered to be insufficient in 

demonstrating why the loss of the playing field was justifiable as only 
Bowling facilities were assessed in the application enclosures, not all 
playing fields across the town.

· The loss of playing fields without adequate assessment were not 
permitted by Eastbourne Borough Council policies.

· In the interests of the wider community, the application should be 
refused.

Mr Moore addressed the committee in objection stating that the scheme 
was not acceptable in principle as the site was designated as a playing field 
and development on this site was contrary to Council policy.  Mr Moore also 
felt that there was insufficient information available regarding the 
development.

Mr Henty addressed the committee in objection stating that the bowling 
green was important for the local community, which hosted many County 
tournaments.  Mr Henty also referenced the petition objecting to the 
medical centre signed by 485 people.

Dr Gaffney addressed the committee in support stating that the nearby 
surgery was no longer fit for purpose and that a new medical centre would 
be able to cater for a large number of residents and provide specialist 
clinics to cater for changing patient requirements.

Mr Weis addressed the committee in support stating that it was essential to 
be able to provide the right services of the right quality for the residents of 
Eastbourne that were DDA compliant.   Community facilities away from 
hospitals were increasing in demand and a medical centre would provide 
this vital service.

David Onions, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee in response 
stating that the current scheme was an outline application at this stage to 
establish if the site was suitable.  The aim was to improve facilities for 
residents.  

The committee was advised that the land was privately owned and that a 
notice to quit had been served to the Bowls Club.  The landowner did not 
intend on granting a licence to bowl after 2017.

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 2) That subject to a S106 Legal Agreement 
regards the Highway issues and Local Labour Initiatives, permission be 
granted and be subject to the following conditions: 1) Time 2) Drawing 3) 
Reserved matters 4) Materials 5) Access construction 6) Parking provision 
7) Detailed surface water drainage 8) Foul water drainage 9) SuDS 
management and maintenance plan 10) No unauthorised infiltration of 
surface water 11) Infiltration testing 12) Winter groundwater measures 13) 
Development evidence submitted (drainage) 14) Construction traffic 
management plan 15) Wheel washing 16) Turning space 17) Cycle parking 
areas 18) Visibility splays (access) 19) Travel plan (linked to S106) 20) 
Arboricultural assessment 21) Tree protection plan 22) No materials, 
machinery or equipment onsite until authorised tree protection is in place 



4
Planning
Tuesday, 13 December 2016

23) Hard and soft landscaping (incl. boundary treatments) 24) Design and 
details of foundations 25) Tree planting 26) No bonfires 27) Archaeological 
works 28) External plant or equipment 29) External lighting

Informative:
1) S106 between applicant and ESCC (Highways)
2) S106 between applicant and EBC (Regeneration)
3) Licence (Highway access)

87 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

88 Appeal Decisions. 

1) 2 Uplands Road.  The appeal was dismissed by the Inspector.

2) 4 Nuthatch Road. The appeal was dismissed by the Inspector.

3) 15 Hartfield Road. The appeal was dismissed by the Inspector.

RESOLVED: That the appeals be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)


